BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE, INC., DBA Case No. 79/12-79
ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
1355 East Main Street . OAH No. 2012070456

Grass Valley, CA 95945

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 238380

Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380

RICKY LEE ALLEN MCDANIEL

11433 Banner Mountain Tralil

Nevada City, CA 95959

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 632021

SANDRA MARIE SANDELIUS

2012 Covilaud Street, #4

Marysville, CA 95901

Smog Check Inspector License No.
EO 153369 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA 153369)

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter only as to respondents Arch’s Automotive, Inc., dba Arch’s Automotive Service,
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 238380 and Smog Check Station License No.
RC 238380 and Sandra Marie Sandelius, Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 153369
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 153369). The following
typographical error is noted:

Page 1, caption: “Maryville” is corrected to read “Marysville.”

This Decision shall become effective ; 5(25 gggg’gr:(f] ;,Q_Sl @‘.H .
oatep:  DEC 31 2013 A ) é/é//)

DONALD CHANG
Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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" KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

KENT D, HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STERLING A. SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 84287
1300 1 Street, Suite 125

- P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643

Attorneys for Complainant

_ BEFORE THE '
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS FOR
THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE, INC,, DBA
ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE

1355 KEast Main Street -

Grass Valley, CA 95945 ,
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 238380 '

Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380

RICKY LEE ALLEN MCDANIEL
11433 Banner Mountain Trail

Nevada City, CA 95959

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 632021)

SANDRA MARIE SANDELIUS
2012 Covilaud Street, #4
Maryville, CA 95901

Smog Check Inspector License No, EQ
153369 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician No, EA 153369

Respondents.

Case No, 79/12-79
OAH No. 2012070456

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79)
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~ ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties, with the
exception of Respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel who is not a party to this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order in the above-entitled proceeding, that the followihg matters are
true: |
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair < (I/M Smog).. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D,
Harris, Attorney General of the State of Califomia, by Sterling A_._Smith, Deputy Attorney
General, | _ | ‘

2. = Respondents Arch’s Automotive, Inc. dba Arch’s Aﬁtomotive Service gnd Sandra
Mar'ie Sandelius are represented in this proceeding by attorney William Dean Ferreira, Esq.,
whose address is; 582 Market Street, Suite 1608, San Francisco, CA 94104 |

3. Onor about January 1, 2005, the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Regiétratjon No. ARD 238380 to Réspondent Arch’s Automotive,
Ine, dbé, Arch’s Automotive S.ervige (Registration),. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
was in full force and effec;c at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 79/12-
79 and will expire on March 31,2014, unless renewed. '

4, . On or about-April 13, 20.05; the Director issued Smog Check Station License No, RC
238380 to Respondent Aréh’s Automotive, Inc., dba Arch’s Automotive Service (Respondent),

" The Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
Aéousation No, 79/12-79 and will expire on March 31, 2014, unless renewed,

5. In or about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician

License No. EA 153369 to Respondent Sandra Marie Sandelius (Respondent Sandelius).

Respondent Sandelius’s advanced emission specialist technician license was due to expire on

| October 31, 2012, Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, 3340.28, subdivigion (e), A

~{|-said ljcense.was renewed,.pursuant to Respondent’s election, as Smog Check Inspector License ).

No. EO 155369, effective October 31, 2012. Respondent’s smoé check ir;spector license will

expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed. 9.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79)
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JURISDICTION

5. Accusation No. 79/12-79 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureaw), and is currently pending agr;tinst
Respondents Arch’s Automotive, Inc., dba Arch’s Automotive Service and Sandra Marie.
Sandelius (Respondents) on February 27, 2012. Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation, On March 8, 2013, a First Amended Accusation was filed and
properly served upon Rcépondents .along-with' all other statutorily required documents, A copy of
Accusation No. 79/12-79 is attached as exhibit A and incorpdrat’éd h'.erein by reference.

| ADVISEMENT AND WATVERS

6.  Respondents have carefully read,. fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No, 79/12-79. Respondents have also
carefully read, fully discussed with- counsel, and understand the effects of this Stipu]afed
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondents are fully aware of their ‘léga'[ fights m this matter, including their right to
a.hearing on the; éharges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to be
r_epréscnted by counsel at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the w‘itnes_,ses_
against them; theé right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendénce of witnesses and the prod'uot"ion' of documents;
the right to reconsideration and court revievs} of an adv'erse decision; and all other rig_ht_s accorded
by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every 1i ght set forth above, \ |
- CULPABILITY

0. ":Reslaondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in Pirst Amended

" Respondent Arch"s Automotive, Inc., dba Arch’s Automotive Service’s Registration and Smog

3

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79 | -
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Check Station License, and Sandra Marie Sandelius’s Smog Check Inspector License (formerly
Advanced Emission specialist Technician License No. EA 153369), |

10. For the purpose of resolving the First Amendéd Accusation as to Respondents
without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing,
Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the First Amended Accusation, and
Respondents hereby gives up their respective riéhts to contest those charges.

11.. Respoﬂdents agree that their respective licenses, as identified in Paragraph 9 above,

- are subject to discipline and they agree to be Bound by the Director’s probationary terms as set
forth in the Disciplinary Order below. | |
CONTINGENCY

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) aind facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsim'ile signatures thereto, shall héve the same force and effect as the originals,

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinéry Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the cbmpl.eté, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreemients, understandings, disouséions,
negotiations, arid cominitments (written or oral): Thils Stipulated Settlement and Discip]inary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by'a
writing executed by an authorized repreéentative of ééch of the parties.

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agr_ee that
the Diréctor may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following |
Disciplinary Order:

' ‘DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 238380

and Smog Check Station License No, RC»2383 80 issued to Respondent Arch’s Automotive, Inc.,

153369 (fonﬁerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No, 153369) issued to

4

dba Arch’s.Automotive.Service’s Registration, and Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ |

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79) | .
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Respondent Sandra Marie Sandelius are revoked, However, the revocations are stayed and
Respondents are placed on probation for three years on the following terms and conditions, |

1. Obey"All Laws, Compiy with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
au’po_motive inspections, estimates and repairs. |

2. Reporting. Respondents or Respondents’ respective authorized representative(s)
must report in person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau, on a schedﬁle set by the Bureau,

_but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used ‘and success achieved in
maintaining 'comli)lia'nce with the terms and conditions of probation.

3. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, répoi't
any f'manéial interest which ar'xy partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent‘ facility may have
in any other business required to be regis;cered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Codg._

4, Random'lnsbécfiéns. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to'inspect
all vehicles (iﬁclﬁding parts) undergoing repairs, up'to and including the point of completion.

5. . Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent(s) during the term of
probat‘ion, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have 'continuiﬁg jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be exteﬁded until such
decision,

6.  Violation of .Probatimi. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that

| Respondent(s) have failed to 6omply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department

may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard n‘iay temporarily or permanently suspend or
revoke the licensee (s) violating pfobation.

7.  Continuing Education Courses. During the period of pfobation, Responde;ﬁt Sandra
Marie Sandelius shall attend and successfully complete a éixty—ei ght (68) Bureau certified
training course in diagnosis and repair of emission systems failures and engine performance,

_..applicéb]e_to,,the..cla.s,ses..O.f.liQ.E;nS.e_.h.ic..l..d,..by..th.E?..ReQSRQD.@QH@.».--S.@id course shall be'compiéted and

proof of compleﬁon submiited to the Bureau within 180 days of the effective date of this decision

and order. If proof of completion of the course ig not furnished to the Bureau within the 180-day

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79)
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1 |l peried, Respondent®s license shall be immediately suspended until such proof s recsived,

[3&)

8. Cost Recovery. Paymerl io 'the Bureau of 2 cost recovery of $12,000.00 of the

total costs Ingurred by thie Bieau shall be received fiom Réspondent Arch's. Avtormetive, Ing, ‘

i

dbr Arch’s Autemotive Service not later than 6 months before probiation terminates. Failurg to
complete payment of costreeovery within thistime ftame shall constitute & violation of probation

swhich may subjecs Respondents” respective licerises th outright révosation; hewever, the Director

4

5

6

7 || orthe TDir;étcar-’s Bureau of Automotive Repair designes may elect'te continue probation until

g || such time as reimbursement of the entire cost recovery amount has heen made to the Bureau,

9 ACCEPTANCE '

0 We hiave carefully read the above.Stipulated Sett‘-l'ement'.and,Dirs'cip'.l.inary O:&Er fnd have |

11 | fuly discusséd ivwith my siiormed, Williarn Deari Feireira, Esq., Respondsit Arch’s, i

l A-uiemol‘ﬂivé, {re. doing business as Archs Automotive Service undetstands: the stipuldtion aind

- 13 I the effect. It will have on fts Automoln le Repmr Dealer Registration and the. Smog Check Station
14 || License, Respondent SandraMMatie Sandchus understands tbe mpuiatxon and the effect it wil

15 || have on her Smog-Chevk.Inspector license, {formerly Adyanced Ermissien Specialist Techniclén

16 || License Mo. EA 153369), ‘We enter info this Stipmu.ted: Seftlement and Distiplimary-Order

17 || voluntarily, knowingly, and inrell igenft’l}', and agree ta bé Bound by the Dedision and Ofder of the’

20 || DATED: /LL/’?/_Q %ﬁo@q/éi (/2/1& Bt

] / TARCH'S AU’J,‘QNTGTWE, INC., DBA ARCH'S
2! AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
Respandent by Brendan Clifton Bropks, Pessident

SR _Sm_,_,[:i‘* M 2Ll

.24 || Dated: SANI DRA W2 RIE SANDELIUS

i

18 || Director,

STIPULATED ‘SETTLEME\JT (77/17 -79)
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ENDORSEMENT
I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Arch’s Automotive, Inc., dba Arch’s

Automotive Service and Sandra Marie Sandelius the terms and conditions and other matters’

contained in the above Stipulated Settflement and Disciplinary Order, T approve its form and

content. ' o
DATED: (2[4
. v ‘

, William Dean E¢rreira, Esq,
- Attorney for Réspondents

~ ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director. : :
Dated: o Respectfully submitted, _
: / 7//{? / y2VE ] ' . Kamara D, HARRTS o
Attorney General of California -

KENT D HARRIS )
. G “f ing Deputy Aigrney General

¢ STERLING A. SMITH
" Deputy Attorney General
‘. Atlorneys for Complainant

SA2011102824
Arxch Stip.docx

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/12-79)
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Accusation No, 79/12-79
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Kamara D, HARRIS
Atiorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STERLING A. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. §4287
13001 Street, Suite 123
P.0O. Box 944255
Sucramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant -

BEFORE TIHE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -,

" In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation
| Against:

Technician License No, EA 13’%”:69)

ARCH'S AUTOMOTIVE, INC.,

- dba ARCH"S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
- BRENDAN CLIFTON BROOXS, PRESIDENT

KEVIN MARC MALTESE, SECRETA,RY
1355 East Main Street -
Grass Valley, CA 95945

- Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No, ARD 238380

Smog Check: Smhon Liicense No, RC 2’-58"580

RICKY LEE ALLEN MCDANIEL
13433 Banner Mountain Trail

| Nevada City, CA 95959

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. BA 632021, ’

and

SANDRA MARTE SANDELIUS

2012 Covilaud Street, #4

Marysville, CA 95901 .

Smog Check Tnspeetor License No. EO 153369
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist

Respondcnts

l

.| Case Na. 79/12-79

OAH No. 2012070456
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
(Smog Check)

First Amended Accusation; Case No. 79/12-79; OAH Ne. 20120704356




"

P@REP@L 7O Y

RN LI 3]

h

6

14

b LR Pt b+ Y L0 SQ0) 4 S 6632w St §1 5676542853 "1 1§ 1567654

Complainant all égcs:
PARTIES

1. John Wallauch ("Complainant™) brings this First Amended Accusatio‘n solely in his
official capacity as the Chief of the Bureay of Anlomotive Repair ("Bureau™), Department of
Consumer Affairs, This First Amended Accusation replaces in m entivety Accusation Na.
79/12-79 filed on February 9, 2012,

Arch’s Automotive, Inc. dba Arch’s Automotive Service

2. Inorabout 2005, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director”) issued r"\.ut'omotive
Repair Dealer Regisﬁ‘adon Number ARD 2383 80 (”regj'stra'tion") io Arch's .Autc}mot‘ive, Inc.
(*“Respondent Arch’s Automotive™), doing business as Arcl’s Automotive Service, with Brendan

"Clifton Brooks as president and Kevin Marc Maltese as secretary. Respondent's registration was

| in full force and effect at all times relevant 10 the charges brought herein and will expire.on

March 31,2014, unless renewed,

3, Onorabout April 13, 2005, the Dire;:‘t.o'r issued Smog Check Station License Number-
RC 238380 to Respondent Arch’s Auwtomotive. Respc)"nden.t‘s smog check station license wag in
full force and effect at all times relevant 1o the'charges brought herein.a'nd will expire on March
31, 2()]4, unless renewed.

Ricky Lee Allen McDm-lie}

4,  Onor a:bout April 28, 2010, the Director issuéd Advanced Elﬁi&‘.&:i(}g Specialist
Technician License NumberEA 632021 -("'technio;ml'u license") 10 Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel
("Respondent MéDa‘niel"). Respondent's technician license was in full force and effect at all
times relevant 1o the charges brouéh; herein and will expire on December 31,2013, unless
renewed,

Sandra Max;ie Sandelius

5. Inorabout 2006, the Director issued Advanced Eimission Specialist Technician

License Number EA. 133369 10 Siandra Marie Sandeiivs (Respondenr Sandolins”). Respondent's

advanced emission specialist iechnician license was due 1o expire on October 31. 2012, Pursuan
to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), said license was

-2

First Amended- Aceusation; Casc No, 79/12-790 OAH No. 2012070456
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renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 133369,
effective October 31, 2012.) Respondent's smog check inspecior license will expire on October

"

31, 2014, unless renewed.

" JURISDICTION

6. Businesy and Prolessions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code™) section 9884.7 provides that

the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registralion,

7. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a
valid registration shall -not deprive the Director of jurisdiétion to proceed with a disciplinary
plrocceding against an autormotive repair dealer or to rencler a decision temporarily or permanently
invzﬂ.idatihg (sus_pehding or revoking) a regisiration,

8. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code™) seclion 44002 provides, in pertinent
part, that the Director has all the powers and autliority granted under the Au tonjm"tive' Repair Act
for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. |

9, Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinenti part, that fhe expiration or

| suspension of a license by:operation of law, or by order or decision ofthe Director of Consumer

Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with,_cHAsciplinary action.

00 B @ah‘h & Saf. Coc_le section 44072.8 states that when a license hag been revoked or
suspended Tollowing a hearing under this article, any addilionm'l license issued under 1hi.§' chapter
in the name of the Ticensee may be likewise revoked or suspeﬁfled by the director.

11 Ca’lifomvia Code of Regulations, litle 16, section 3340.28, subdivision &e),' stales that
"[ulpon renewal of an unexPiréd Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation. the licensee may
apply to renew as a Smog Chéck Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both,

/i

HEffective Amgust T 2012-California-€ode-of Regulations:-Aitle-+ 6 rsuelions-3340:28 -
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended lo implement & license resiructure Trom the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (B1) licenge. '

o

First Amended Accusation; Case Na. 79/12-79: OAH No. 2012070456
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

2 12, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9§84.7 states, in pertinent part:
3 (a) The director, where the antomotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the
4 registration of an avtomotive repair dealer for any-of the following acts or omissions
related to the conduct of the business of the autorholive repair dealer, which are done
5 by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive wechnician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.
6
(1) Malking or anthorizing in any manmner or by any means whatever any
7 _siaternent wiitten or oral which is untrue or misleading. and which is known, or which
o by the exercise of reasonable care should be known. 10 be untrue or misleading.
8 ' . .
9
' (c) Noththstandnw gubdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, ar
10 place on probation the registration for all places of business oper ated in this state by
an aulomotive repair dealer upon a finding (hat the automotive repair dealer has, or is,
1 engaged in a course of repeated and willful violatiens of thxs chapter, or regulations
’IdO}JILd pursuant o it.
12
13 13 Bus & ’Protf-. Code sccu'o‘n 22, subdivision (), stutes:
14 _ . “Board” asused in any ptowsmon of this Codc, refers to the board in
, which the administration of the ]’JlO\"lSlOl‘l is vcsic.d and unless otherwise cxprcssly
13 provided, shall include “bureay,” “commission,’ commmce " “depar tment
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”
16
17 14, Bus. & Prol. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a
18 1 “license” includes “registration™ and “carti'ﬁcmc.”
19 15, Health & Saf. C‘ode section 44077 states, in pm linert part:
20 The dixcclox may suspend, revoke, or Lal\e other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee; or any partner, oihccn or
2] director thereof, does any of the following:
22 (a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Maotor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopled
23 pursuant to it, which related 1o the licensed actjvities.
24 )
25 c) Violales any oflhc mgulduom ’IdO})h.d by the director purstant to
this c.]mpu.r
— 20 r—— e - et o v oo e e e
27 /’l)ll
28 ||

4

FirsLAmended Accusation; Case No. 79/12-79: OAH No. 2012070436
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COSTRECOYERY

16, Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that 8 Board ma:v request
the administrative law judge to direct a licéntiate Tound to have committed a violation or
violations of the .licéns'i'ng act to pay. a.sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enforcement of the case,

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1998 FORD EXPLORER

17 OnJuly 13,2011, representative of the Bureau, acting in an undercover capacity
(“operator™), took the Bureaun’s 1998 Ford Explorer to Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s facility
and 1‘CQLI¢S‘Lt;C1 a smog inspection. All of the required emission ﬁonuol devices and systerns on the
Bureau-documented vehicle were present, properly connected, and in good working condition.
The operator.signed and received a copy of a written esti mate. After the inspection wﬁs
completed, the operator paid the facility $61.75 and Teoéivecl copies of-aﬁ invoice and a vehicle
~in.spe.;::l‘ioh report (“YVIR™), The VIR indicated that Respondent McDanjel performed the
inspection on the vehicle. The VIR also indicated that the PCV (jmsitive crankcase ventilation)
system and fuel evaporative controls had failed the visual inspection and that the fuel evaporative
controls were modified, resulting in the vehicle's Tailure of the overall inspection. |
18: On July 22, 201 > the Bureau per'l"drmed a Two Speed Idie ("T.SI") California |
Emis’si on Inspection test on the vehicle. The vehicle passcdlaﬂ portions of the test, including the
visual inspection, The Eure‘au i'o;md ihat the 'f';ElCi.] i.ty'lmd ix-nproperly failed the PCV and fucl
evaporative syslems, as set forth below,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
19. ' Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s registration is subject 1o disciplinary action
pursnant 1o Bus, & Prol. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)( 1), in that Respondent made or

authorized statements which it knew or in the exercige ol reasonable carg should have known to

b‘e"L't‘n’l‘l'tl"@"01'”ﬂ'l'i'S‘l‘eﬁ'd"fﬂ'g‘?"ﬁ5"1'@']’1O\‘\LS':““""“‘ AL ettt b £t e e e et oo

a. - Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s technician, Réspondent MeDaniel, cenified under
penalty of perjury on the VIR that the information Histed on the VIR was true and correct and that

2

First Amended Accusation: Case No. 79/12-79: OAH No. 2012070456
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the PCV system on the Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer had failed the visual inspection. In fact, the
PCV system was firted with the correet parts, was not dam age';cl, was properly installed on the
vehicle, aﬁd should have passed the visual inspection,

b.  Respondent Arch’s Amumoli\va’s technician, Respondent MeDaniel, certified under
penalty of perjury on the VIR that the information listed on the VIR was true and correct. and that
the fuel evaporative controls on the 'Bureém'sl 1998 Ford Explorer were modified and had ailed
the visual inspection. In'i’ac.t, the fuel evaporative system was filted wriih' the correct parts, was
nat damaged; was properly installed on the vehicle, and should have passed the visual inspection,

c.  Respondemt Arch’s Aulomotive’s tcchhician, Regpondent i\/chL-.w.niel, represented on
the VIR that “Evap service port looks like its hook up wrong™, In fact, the evaporative emissions
service porl anéi_hc_:s'e were corr_ect". for the vehicle, were properly installed, wc::re not modified or
aammged_. and should have passed the visual inspection.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Yiolations of the Nlotor Vchicle Inspection Program)
'20.  Respondent Arch’s' Automolive’s smog check station Jicense is subject to disciplinary

action pursuant 10 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondem failed

10 comply with section 44()12, subdivision (), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to

ensure that the visnal ins ‘)(3(.'(101’1 uHhe emission conu ol systems and devices on the Bureau's

1998 Ford Explorer was per i‘mmed in accordance \\ﬂh pmu,dm es prescribed by the department.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant '
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection }’rugram)
21, Respon‘dem Arch's Automotive’s smog clacélq station lcense'is subject to diséiplinary
action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that Respondent failed

to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340:42. as follows: Respondent

“fatted toensure thatthe-required smog. tests were conducied on the Bureaw's 1998 Ford Explorer

, T S

in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

/i, .
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspeetion Program)

22.  Respondent McDaniel's technician Jicense is subject 10 discibl inary action pursuant Lo
Health & Saf: Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in thai Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (£), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the visual
inspection of the emission control systems and devic?s onthe Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer in

“accordance with procedures preseribed by the depariment.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to.the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
23,  Respondent.McDaniel’s fochnician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf-Code section 44.072..2, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent Tailed to comply with

I provisions of California Code of Regulations; title 16, as follows:

a. . Soction 3340.30. subdivision (a); Respondent fuiled to inspect and test the Bureau's

1998 Ford Explorer in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, titke 16, section 334042, |
b, - ‘Section 3340.42: Respdndgm.failed to conduci the required smog tests on the
Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer in agcordance with the Bureau's specifications,

UND-EERCO-VER-OPERAT].ON #2: 1990 PLYMOUTH SUNDANCE

24, _(jn July 13, 2011, d representative of the Bureau, acting in an undercover capacity
("‘opérabr‘"), took the Bureau's .] 990 Plymoith Sundance to Respondent Areh’s Automotive's
facility and requested a smog inspection. All of the required-emission control devices and
systems on the Burcau-documenied vehicle were present. properly connected, and iuvgood
working condition, The operator signed and received a copy of a wrilien estimate. Afler the

inspection was completed, the operatar paid the facility $61.75 and reccived copies of an invoice

| 8nd VIR, THe VIR fndfcated that-Respondent-Sandelivs performed the smoy inspeciion on the

vehiele. The VIR also indicated that the vehicle’s ignition timing was delective and had failed
the functional check, resulting in the vehicle's failure of the overal) inspection,

: 7
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25. OnlJuly 18, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle, The Bureau found that the
ignition timing was adjusted to factory specifications and thai the facility had improperly Failed
the vehicle [or the ignilion timing, as set forth below., '

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

’

(Untrue pr Misleading Statements)

26. Respondent Arch’s Automolive’s registration is subject to disciplinary action “
pursuant to Bus, & P':'df . Code sec{,i on 9884: 7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or
authorized a statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known 10
he unmrue or misleading, as '!hllows:. Respondent Arch’s Automotivé"s technician, Respondent
Sandelius, certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that the information listed on the VIR
was n'ué and correct, that the ignifion timing on the Bureau’s 1990 Plymouth Sundancé was set 10

6 degrees After Top Dead Center and was defective, and that the vehicle failed the functional

1 check portion-of the smog inspection. In fact, the ignition timing on the vehicle was sef to factory

specifications. 12 degrees Before Top Dead Center, was not defective, and should have passed the

functional check.”

SEYENTH CAUSE J:"‘O.'R DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

27. -Respondent Arch's Aulomcmve ssmog check stahon hccnsc 15 subject 1o dxsuphmry
action pur suant to Health & Sai" Code section 44072.2, subdwmon (a in that Respondent failed -
to comply with section 44012, subdivision (), of that Code, as :Follmws: Respondent failed (o
ensure that the funclional check o[ the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s
1990 Plymouth Smwdancc"was performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the

departmenl.

EI.GI-] T CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuan t'

e e e 4. the. Motor Vehicle Ingpection Program)

28, Respondent Arch’s Automative’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary
action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent failed

8
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to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42; as follows: Respondent |
failed to ensure that the required smog tests were conducted on the Bureau's 1990 Plymouth
Sundance in accordance with the Burean's specifications.

NINTIH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘

(Violations of thc.Motur Vc};ic'le Inspeetion Progra m)
29. Respondent Sandelius’ smog check inspector leense is subject 1o disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a). in that Respondent failed o
comply with section 44012, subdivision (), of that Code, as foffows: Respondent failed 1o
perform the functional check oi’ the emission control systems and devices on the Burcau’s 1990
f’]ymout’h Sund_ahce iﬁ accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Conyply with Regulations &Pﬁrsua.nf
to the Motor ¥ehicle Inspection P.rogmm’) .
30. Respondent Sandelins’ smué check inspector Heense is subjéci 10 .diSCipliISéll‘); action
pursuant 1o Health & Saf.-Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that RQSPOHC]E]TL failed to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations. title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed 1o inspect and tes! the Bureau's

1 990 Plymouth Sundance in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 4401? and 44035, and
California Code of Reguiatioﬁs, title 16, éec-tion '33;10..42. -

| b, Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the
Bureau's 1990 Plymouth Sundance in accordance with. the Bureau's specifications. |

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

31.  Todetermine the deprec of disciphineg, il any., 1 be imposcd on Respondents Arch's
Automotive and Sandelivs, Complainant alleges as follows:

Respondent Arch's Automotive

e 00 07 about Mareh 2. 2009, the Bureau issued Citation No. C09-1015 against

Respondent for violations of Health & Saf, Code section 44012, subdivision () (fajlure Lo
perform a visual/funciional check of emission control devices according to procedures preseribed

Y A 9
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by the department); and California-Code of Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation™) 3340.33,
subdivision (¢) (issuing a cezﬁﬁca’[e of compliance 1o a vehicle that was improperly Lested). On
February 9, 2009. Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bm'ezm agsessed civil penalties 1otaling $500 against
Respondent for the vi,olat'ion’s. Respondent paid the fine on March 23, 2009.

b, Onorabout May 6, 2009, the Bureay issued Citation No, C09-1279 against
Respondent for violations of Health & Sal. Code section 44012, subdivision (£) (failure 1o
perform a visual/funciional check of emission control devices according 1o procedures preseribed
by the depar lmuni) and Regulation 3340.33, $ub.divi‘=ion (¢) (issuing a cori ﬁ.c.atr-: o‘l‘complia.x.wcc
o a vehicle that was 1mpwpcr]y tested). On April 23, 2009, Respondent had issued a certificate
of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing fuel evaporative storage system '
canister. The BL\réaLl,asscsssc'l civil penalties 1otaling §1 ,OO 0 against Respondent for the
violations. Respondent paid the fine on May 28, 2009.

Respondent Sandelins ' '

¢ _ On or about May 6, 2009, the Burean iss;.l,ec'l Citation_’No. MOQ—JEBO against .
Respondent for violations of Heall‘h & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified lechnicians shall
perform tests of e.missioﬁ control systemsland devices in accordance with Heaith & Saf. Code
section 44012); and R.eguiation 334030, subdivision (z;) { qua]iﬁed technicians shall i.nspec.t., test
and repair vehicles in accordance wuh Hc:\)th & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44033 and
Regulation 3340.42). On or about Apnl 23 "OOC) Respondent issued a certificaté oFcomphamc
10 a Bureay unclucovu vehicle-with a missing (el eva pomlwr. storage system canister,
Respondent wag direeted o cmnp!r:te an 8 howr training course and to submit prool of comple'liun
to tl’]t Bureau within30 davs from receipt of ihe citation, Res mndmt completed the tmnmL on

Mav 21, 7009

¢ OTHER MATTERS
" B Pursnant-to-Bus, &Prof. Code, section.9884.7. subdivision (<), the Dircclor Jnay
suspend, revoke, or p]_m.ce an prebation the registration for all places 01’business'0pe)'amd in this
state by Respondent Arch’s Automo‘ti‘vé, Ine., doing business as Arch’s Automolive Service,

10
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upon a linding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of vepeated and willful violations
of the laws and regulations perlaining to an awomotive repair dealer

33.  Pursuvant to Health & Saf, Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
Number RC 238380, issued to Respondent Arch’s Automotive, Inc., doing business as Arch’s
Automotive Service, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in
the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked, or suspended by the Divector.

34, .Pu.'rsuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist -
Technician License Number EA 632021, issued to Respondent Ricky Lee Aflen McDaniel, is
revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said
licensee may be lilgeu}ise revoked or suspended by the Director.

-35.  Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspecior License
Number EO 153369, issued to Respondent Sandra I\/'Iarie Sandelius, is revoked or suspended, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the Director,

' | | PRAYER |

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and thal.following the hearing, the Divector of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspénding Automative RepAair Dealer Regisiration Number ARD
238380, issued 1o Ar'ch"s Automotive, Tnc,, doing business as A'l‘(;h’S Automotive Service;

2. Revoking Qi’ suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued 10
Arch's Automotive, Inc;

3. TRevoking or su-spénding Smog Cheek Station license Number RC 233380, issued to
Arch’s Automotive, Inc., doing business as Arch's Aulomoh:\ra Service;

4. Revoking or suspenﬁng any additional licenge issued under Chapter 5 of the Healtﬁ

and Safety Code in the name of Arch’s Automolive, Tne.:

i Revelkdng-orsuspending Adyanced Emission Speciatist Technician License Number

BA 632021, issued I Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel;

4
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6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 3 of the Health
and Safely Code in the name of Ricky Lec Allen McDaniel;

7. Reveking or sus_b;mding Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 153369, issued
to Sandra Marie Sandelivs;

8. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health

and Safety Code in the name of Sandrs Marie Sandelius:

9. Ordering Arch’s Automotive, Ine., doing business as Arch’s Automotive Service,

Ricky Lee Allen MeDaniel, and Sandra Marle Sandelivs 1o pay the Director of Cdnsnmer Affairs

the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant t6 Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

M. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and praper.

pATED: 3! ?j;@zﬁ @M LWW DW@ Chut

JOFINWALLAUCH _ (3Ridn) Negpns ov
Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Department of Consuiner Affairs

State of California

Complainant

e e e et et e |
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